
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday 22nd March 2021 at 6pm 

Online meeting via YouTube 

 
 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR PUBLIC ACCESS TO REMOTE MEETINGS 
 

During the Covid 19 pandemic virtual meetings are taking place. 
 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen to proceedings at 
this virtual meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at 
least 24hrs before the meeting. 
 
To view live paste this link into your browser: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7DDSVoAIgTnwgp0Ku8iFLQ 
 
 
Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live broadcast, as 
they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting in the Council Offices. 
It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors 
concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board  

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC7DDSVoAIgTnwgp0Ku8iFLQ


Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

 Not participate in any discussion or vote 

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cab
[...]
ere— 
 
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and 
(b) either— 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class. 

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society. 



 
  

SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN  
BOROUGH COUNCIL 



 
To: 
Councillors Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE 
(Chairman), K Blunt (Vice-Chairman), 
A Adeyemo, J Burn, A Hodgson, D Howell, 
A Mackenzie, W Qais and R Sexton 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
Contact: Joe Suffield 
Tel: 0121 704 6104 
Email: joe.suffield@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date Friday 12 March 2021 
 

 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - Monday 22 

March 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 
Mayor/Chairman of the meeting to announce: 
 
‘May I remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live via the 

internet.’ 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

To answer any questions, if any asked by any resident of the Borough pursuant 
to Standing Orders. 
 

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th February 2021. 
 

5.  CABINET MEMBER REVIEW OF PRIORITIES INCLUDING WORK OF 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

For the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to note the progress made 
against Cabinet Member priorities for 2020/21. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE (Chairman), K Blunt (Vice-

Chairman), A Adeyemo, J Burn, A Hodgson, D Howell, 
A Mackenzie, W Qais and R Sexton 
 

Officers: Karen Murphy – Assistant Director for Adult Care and Support 
Joe Suffield – Democratic Services Officer 
Ruth Tennant – Director for Public Health 
 

External 
Representatives: 

Clara Day – Clinical Lead (University Hospitals Birmingham) 
Tom O’Sullivan – Executive Lead (Sollivac) 
Paul Sherriff – Director of Organisational Development and 
Partnerships (Birmingham and Solihull Clinical Commissioning 
Group) 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were submitted. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2021 were presented for 
approval. 
 

RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2021 were approved. 

 
5. UPDATE ON THE SOLIHULL COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Partnerships for Birmingham 
and Solihull Clinical Commissioning Group (BSol CCG) introduced the item. 
The focus of the programme to date had been on the nationally defined priority 
groups 1-4, however they had started to vaccinate Cohorts 5 and 6. The supply 
of vaccines was linked to the population size of the priority Cohorts; which as a 
result limited the number of vaccines available. Plans had been arranged to 
prepare for when people required their second dose. There had been lots of 
engagement and joined up working between organisations such as local 
Primary Care Networks (PCNs), University Hospitals Birmingham (UHB) and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 

2  

Local Authorities. They recognised that the data and information BSol CCG 
received should be available to the public for scrutiny and aimed to make this 
easier to receive. 
 
The Executive Lead for Sollivac introduced his presentation and raised the key 
points: 

 Sollivac was set up to support the COVID-19 vaccination programme 
from four locations in the Borough through GPs and Solihull Community 
Nurses.  

 For Cohorts 1-4, there had been an uptake of 93%, and Cohort 5 would 
be completed within the next week. Sollivac worked alongside Mass 
Vaccination Sites (MVS) to enable the rapid roll out of this programme. 

 The new definitions of those who should shield had been assessed and 
applied to local residents, as well as those who were carers. 

 The vaccination programme had put a strain on the workforce. Staff had 
gone above and beyond to support the programme, and some non-
essential activity had to be paused. To support and sustain the 
programme, there was a significant recruitment drive for additional staff.  

 There remained a number of concerns which included tight planning 
timelines, public support and the ramifications of restrictions being 
eased. 

 Alongside the vaccination programme, GPs continued other activities 
through the Winter Operating model. 

 
Members commented on the briefing and asked the following questions: 

 A Member sought confirmation where the four PCN vaccination sites in 
the Borough were located. They were situated at Chelmsley Wood 
Primary Care Centre, Balsall Common Medical Centre, Richmond 
Medical Centre and Monkspath Surgery. 

 A Member highlighted that some residents had received letters to invite 
them to be vaccinated at both the MVS and PCN sites, and asked 
whether it was clear that residents could wait to be vaccinated at a local 
site if they were unable to travel to the MVS. Also, they queried about 
reports people were able to book a vaccine appointment even though 
they were not eligible. The Clinical Lead for UHB confirmed that there 
was coordination between MVS and PCN sites, and the letter for the 
mass site stated that residents could choose to wait for their GP to 
contact them. It was noted that there had been an issue with the booking 
system, but the incident raised had been resolved, and extra work had 
taken place to ensure it would not happen again. 

 Members enquired about vaccine hesitancy, and what data had been 
collated about this. The Director for Public Health explained that data 
had started to be made available on this. A group had been set up with 
partner organisations to look at inequalities and public concern about the 
vaccine as the programme evolved. This would lead to engagement with 
the communities affected in the future. The Executive Lead confirmed 
that a number of steps had been taken to reassure residents about the 
vaccine and they had taken time to have conversations with those who 
were concerned. 

Page 6



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 

3  

 A Member asked about how localised messaging could be used help to 
reassure local residents. The Executive Lead confirmed that there had 
been local communications which outlined that PCN sites would contact 
residents eligible for the vaccine. The Director of Organisational 
Development and Partnerships noted that as they worked through the 
Cohorts they would alter the messages shared. 

 A Member queried what happened to vaccines which were left over and 
would otherwise be unusable. The Executive Lead provided information 
on the operation of the vaccine roll out at PCN sites, and explained that 
there was a recall list if any doses remained. 

 Another Member wanted confirmation that residents who refused the 
offer of the vaccine, would still be eligible in the future. The Executive 
Lead confirmed they would still be eligible for the vaccine and would 
need to contact their local GP. 

 Members sought clarification about the recent changes to the shielded 
list. The Clinical Lead outlined the process that had been undertaken to 
determine who should now shield, and explained that this assisted the 
vaccination programme as it enabled the most vulnerable to be 
prioritised. The Executive Lead clarified that this was an additional 106 
people, and that this included those who had severe asthma. 

 Members asked whether there were any concerns about increased 
pressure on delivery when residents would be eligible for their second 
dose. The Executive Lead explained that this potential issue centred on 
supply and if this was low, it would mean they would have to prioritise 
second doses. The Clinical Lead affirmed that the MVS would become 
crucial as the programme progressed and the more mobile Cohorts 
began to maximise their use. It was also noted that there would be 
extended hours to enable the Cohorts who were more likely to work to 
have the vaccine. The Director for Public Health noted that engagement 
was crucial to ensure that people were able to access services at 
appropriate locations. 

 Members sought further information on which carers would be eligible for 
the vaccine and what support was provided to enable them to access it. 
The Clinical Lead stated that there had been close work with GPs, they 
had contacted those who received carers allowance and engaged with 
carers charities. The Assistant Director for Adult Care and Support noted 
that they had liaised with Carers Trust Solihull to identify carers who 
would be eligible. 

 A Member enquired about whether the communications about the 
vaccine needed to reinforce a positive message. The Director for Public 
Health explained that positive reinforcement was important and they 
tried to use medical professionals and peers who had been vaccinated 
to assist with this. A communications pack had been created which 
included key messages and questions. 

 A Member asked for clarification about whether those who tested 
positive for COVID-19 could have the vaccine, and would the vaccine 
have a negative impact if an asymptomatic COVID-19 positive resident 
had the vaccine. The Clinical Lead outlined that people with positive test 
results should not have the vaccine within 28 days, but should still have 

Page 7



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 17 February 2021 

 
 

 

4  

the vaccine after this period. It would not have a negative effect for those 
who were asymptomatic. 

 A Member questioned how many housebound residents still required a 
vaccine, and what support had been provided. The Executive Lead 
confirmed that 98% of those eligible had been given the first dose of the 
vaccine, but this was a list that changed frequently and continually 
reassessed. 

 A Member asked for further information on the expectations for the 
supply of vaccines over the coming months. The Executive Lead 
explained that local vaccination sites had one to two weeks’ notice for 
vaccines, which made it difficult to plan. There had been assurances 
from NHS England that that stock would be able to meet the second 
dose for eligible residents. 

 A Member sought more information on data in relation to outcomes, and 
how this was matched with vaccination records. The Clinical Lead 
highlighted there was a reporting mechanism for those who tested 
positive after having the vaccination and there was a “yellow card” 
system where reports of positive tests were recorded. The Director for 
Public Health noted that there was a national programme to understand 
where there had been cases after vaccination and vaccination efficacy. 
The processes were in place to capture the data but this was not 
available at the moment as it was not ready. There were also studies to 
monitor the effectiveness of the vaccine. 

 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the work undertaken locally to support the roll out of the 
COVID-19 vaccine. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Meeting date: 22nd March 2021 

 
Report to: Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Board  

Subject/report 
title: 

Cabinet Member review of priorities including work of Health & 
Wellbeing Board   

Report from: Cllr Karen Grinsell 

Report 
author/lead 
contact officer: 

Cllr Karen Grinsell 

 
 
Wards affected:  
☒ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 
☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 
☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 
☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to note the progress made against 
Cabinet Member priorities for 2020/21. 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 For noting. 

3. Matters for Consideration 

3.1 Ongoing Covid-19 Impact Management  

Our Covid response has been a major focus in 2020/21. As well as requiring a 
significant response, led by the Strategic Response Group and supported by the Local 
Outbreak Management Board and dedicated Incident Management Teams, it has also 
had an impact on all aspects of business as usual.  

Throughout this, regular updates have been provided through formal and informal 
channels including the Health and Well-being Board, Council and bi-weekly informal 
briefings for HASCSB members, led by the Director of Public Health. 

The pandemic has seen the establishment by SMBC of dedicated support for people 
who are clinical extremely vulnerable, a contact tracing service which continues to be 
expanded with further localisation of the national service in train to support the on-
going response, the establishment of community testing sites and on-going outbreak 
management support across schools, workplaces, care home. Initiatives such as the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Community Champions Scheme, a widespread programme of communications and 
engagement through SM
[...]
d the 
wellbeing of all residents are the focus for efforts.   

Outbreaks: Covid-19 outbreaks have been monitored daily, with advice and support 
offered to community and care home services to protect residents and assist staff with 
expertise, when needed.  After a further period of high levels of infection affecting 
residents, people in the community and care home workers, the rate of infection 
affecting care homes in particular has now dropped significantly.  Homes closed to 
new admissions after outbreaks of infection have begun to reopen once again.   

The Adult Care and Support response to Covid-19 has continued to be flexible in line 
with impact on services and demand. The impact of Covid-19 has been closely 
monitored and additional resources have been procured to ensure that people 
continue to receive timely, good quality support. This has included additional Social 
Work capacity as well as the services outlined above. Important priorities have 
continued to be maintained, including ensuring there were available supplies of PPE 
to deal with any outbreaks or changes in Covid-19 levels locally, and maintaining 
timely responses to Covid-related and none Covid-related adult social care contacts. 

3.2 Health and Well-being Strategy  

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was updated in 2020 to reflect shifting priorities 
due to the response and impact of Covid-19. There were significant updates to the 
objectives in Priority 2: Adulthood and Work, and the addition of Priority 5: All-age: 
Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic. These changes were reflected in an updated 
Health and Wellbeing scorecard, used by the Health and Wellbeing Board, as 
oversight of progress against the Strategy priorities. Data for the revised scorecard 
performance indicators have been updated and reported at the last two Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (Jan 2021 and March 2021). More work is planned to develop the 
scorecard indicators further. For example, many are new measures, so da
[...]
e offers support 
for all ages, and all modes of bereavement, including suicide. The service has 
been extensively promoted and is monitored on a weekly basis.  

Mental Health Communications: Solihull MBC have supported with the development 
and promotion of the communications for both Mental Health and Bereavement. 

3.9 Bereavement Support  

Page 14



 

 
 

In response to the global pandemic, SMBC worked in collaboration with BSol CCG, to 
support the development of a single point of access for Bereavement Services. The 
service started 1st June 2020.  

The Bereavement Pathway consists of a collaboration between five providers; Cruse 
Bereavement, Solihull Bereavement, Marie Curie, Beyond the Horizon and 
Edwards Trust to offer an array of bereavement support to the population of 
Birmingham and Solihull. Marie Curie sub-contracts Beyond the Horizon and Edwards 
Trust. 

The pathway provides the primary point of contact, immediate support through triage 
and online resource as well as offering one to one and group support for complex 
needs. The support is offered in a confidential coordinated way, with specialist support 
for Adults, Children and Young People, Keyworkers, BAME communities and 
anybody who is affected by suicide. 

The latest report has analysed the data from 1st June 2020 to the end of November 
2020. The keys findings indicate; 

• An increase in demand - Between June and November 2020, a total of 1235 
people made contact with the Bereavement Service Single Point of Access line. 
776 people were offered specialised bereavement support between, and 
instant support through referral sources. 

• Using comparison data from June to November 2019 and June to November 
2020, an increase of 176 referrals was recognised (396 referrals in 2019 to 575 
in 2020).  

• Complicated Grief – those who contacted the service as a result of grief 
associated with COVID- 19, have presented with complicated grief triggered by 
not being able to see their lov
[...]

Yes 

Making the best use of our people 
and physical assets. 

Yes 

6.2 Consultation and Scrutiny: 

6.2.1 N/A 

6.3 Financial implications: 

6.3.1 N/A 

6.4 Legal implications: 

6.4.1 N/A 

6.5 Risk implications: 

6.5.1 N/A 

Page 18



 

 
 

6.6 Equality implications: 

6.6.1 N/A 

7. List of appendices referred to 

7.1 N/A 

8. Background papers used to compile this report 

8.1 N/A 

9. List of other relevant documents 

9.1 N/A 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Member Review of Priorities including work of Health & Wellbeing Board
	1. Purpose of Report
	1.1 For Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board to note the progress made against Cabinet Member priorities for 2020/21.

	2. Decision(s) recommended
	2.1 For noting.

	3. Matters for Consideration
	3.1 Ongoing Covid-19 Impact Management
	Our Covid response has been a major focus in 2020/21. As well as requiring a significant response, led by the Strategic Response Group and supported by the Local Outbreak Management Board and dedicated Incident Management Teams, it has also had an imp...
	Throughout this, regular updates have been provided through formal and informal channels including the Health and Well-being Board, Council and bi-weekly informal briefings for HASCSB members, led by the Director of Public Health.
	The pandemic has seen the establishment by SMBC of dedicated support for people who are clinical extremely vulnerable, a contact tracing service which continues to be expanded with further localisation of the national service in train to support the o...
	SMBC has also played a key role in Covid prevention and Covid secure measures: this has been wide ranging in scope covering PPE supply, advice and guidance to front-line staff and providers, Covid secure measures in our town centres and public spaces ...
	Business, retail and workplace compliance has also been a key part of our response, working directly with key sectors and working with o
[...]
o protect the most vulnerable to infection.  Additional c...
	Care Home Visiting: During the last year, a prolonged period without face to face visiting for care home residents was needed to minimise the risk of infection. From March 8th, new guidance came into effect in which each care home resident will be ent...
	Outbreaks: Covid-19 outbreaks have been monitored daily, with advice and support offered to community and care home services to protect residents and assist staff with expertise, when needed.  After a further period of high levels of infection affecti...
	The Adult Care and Support response to Covid-19 has continued to be flexible in line with impact on services and demand. The impact of Covid-19 has been closely monitored and additional resources have been procured to ensure that people continue to re...

	3.2 Health and Well-being Strategy
	The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was updated in 2020 to reflect shifting priorities due to the response and impact of Covid-19. There were significant updates to the objectives in Priority 2: Adulthood and Work, and the addition of Priority 5: All-ag...

	3.3 Health Inequalities
	In developing the Health Inequalities Strategy and Action Plan, we have adopted a three-step-process:

	 Step 1: Understand where we are now: our strengths, weaknesses, threats and opportunities
	 Step 2: Establish where Solihull wants to be: a collective understanding, leading to priority setting
	 Step 3: Plan how we will get there: a shared action plan
	Step 1 was an evidence gathering process to establish what we know about health inequalities in our area today. This drew on relevant national, regional and local data, before and during Covid-19. For example, our JSNA, local impact of Covid-19 on ine...
	Step 2. Having reviewed the available evidence, we produced a long list of 9 potential action areas and brought partners together to prioritise a smaller number.
	Step 3. Once broad priorities were agreed we sought pledges for action ag
[...]
Helpline: BSOL CCG launched the Mental Health Helpline at the start of pandemic. The Helpline offers support for all levels of mental health, including suicidal ideation, and is monitored on a weekly basis. In Ma...
	 Single Point of Access Bereavement Service: Solihull MBC collaborated with BSOL CCG to model and develop a single point of access bereavement service for the residents of Solihull and Birmingham. The service offers support for all ages, and all mode...
	Mental Health Communications: Solihull MBC have supported with the development and promotion of the communications for both Mental Health and Bereavement.

	3.9 Bereavement Support
	In response to the global pandemic, SMBC worked in collaboration with BSol CCG, to support the development of a single point of access for Bereavement Services. The service started 1st June 2020.
	The Bereavement Pathway consists of a collaboration between five providers; Cruse Bereavement, Solihull Bereavement, Marie Curie, Beyond the Horizon and Edwards Trust to offer an array of bereavement support to the population of Birmingham and Solihul...
	The pathway provides the primary point of contact, immediate support through triage and online resource as well as offering one to one and group support for complex needs. The support is offered in a confidential coordinated way, with specialist suppo...
	The latest report has analysed the data from 1st June 2020 to the end of November 2020. The keys findings indicate;
	 An increase in demand - Between June and November 2020, a total of 1235 people made contact with the Bereavement Service Single Point of Access line. 776 people were offered specialised bereavement support between, and instant support through referr...
	 Using comparison data from June to November 2019 and June to November 2020, an increase of 176 referrals was recognised (396 referrals in 2019 to 575 in 2020).
	 Complicated Grief – those who contacted the service as a result of grief associated with COVID- 19, ha

Minutes of the meeting


 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 March 2021 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE (Chairman), K Blunt (Vice-

Chairman), A Adeyemo, J Burn, A Hodgson, D Howell, A Mackenzie, 
W Qais and R Sexton 
 
Cabinet Members by invitation 
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health – Councillor Karen 
Grinsell 
 

Officers: Lizzie Edwards – Assistant Director for Adult Care and Support 
Joe Suffield – Democratic Services Officer 
Ruth Tennant – Director for Public Health 
Jenny Wood – Director for Adult Care and Support  
 

Apologies:  Councillors:  
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no questions or deputations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February were presented. 
 

RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th February were approved. 

 
5. CABINET MEMBER REVIEW OF PRIORITIES INCLUDING WORK OF 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented their review of 
priorities report. The Cabinet Member highlighted a number of points 
referenced in the report, which included the work undertaken to respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic locally. 
 
Members made comments and asked the following questions: 

 A Member referenced the work that had been undertaken to tackle social 
isolation and loneliness. They asked who was in the steering group, how 



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 March 2021 

 
 

 

2  

the pilot was communicated to residents and whether Councillors could 
suggest people to be involved in the pilot. In response, the Cabinet 
Member explained that the steering group contained Officers from 
Solihull Council, charities and other external organisations that worked 
with people who were lonely. The pilot was communicated through Age 
UK’s befriending service as well as through safe and well calls to 
shielded residents. The pilot was in the process of being evaluated. 
From this it was hoped that the service would be expanded and a 
process could be introduced for Councillors and members of the public 
to refer residents.  

 A Member sought further clarity on the response to increased remote 
working by social care staff, and feedback from the use of digital 
engagement. The Cabinet Member noted that remote working had saved 
staff time and had enabled them to support more residents. The 
Assistant Director for Adult Care and Support further elicited that no 
issues had been identified by service users upon completion of an 
intervention. The digital approach would only be used if it was suitable 
for the individual and would be tailored for their needs. Additionally, a 
digital programme manager worked alongside social care teams to 
provide support, and tablets had been sourced for care homes. The 
questionnaire sent to potential service users had been amended to 
include specific questions about digital communication, and a question 
had been added to assessment documentation to include how the 
assessment took place. 

 Members queried the suicide prevention work; whether the data could be 
made available and if extra money had been made available. The 
Director for Public Health confirmed that the data would not be in the 
public domain. Also, extra funds had been made available to the mental 
health support line during COVID-19 to increase capacity.  

 A Member questioned whether the Council would be able to comply with 
the new requirements of the Domestic Abuse Bill in terms of safe 
accommodation. The Cabinet Member confirmed that this was in the 
process of being determined. 

 A Member asked whether the running track would be likely to reopen in 
line with other sports facilities. The Director for Public Health confirmed a 
recovery plan was in place. It was likely to reopen alongside the leisure 
centres, which would reopen when national restrictions were lifted. 

 A Member requested further information on whether there had been 
cross portfolio work to tackle educational and health inequalities. The 
Cabinet Member noted that there was work across the Council to tackle 
health inequalities through inclusive growth. There had been a particular 
emphasis on support for older teenagers, such as on future training and 
skills. The Director for Public Health added that there would be a focus 
on 0-5 service, which would be closely monitored. From this, it would be 
determined if further support would need to be provided to these 
children. 

 A Member asked whether the changes to mental health and 
bereavement services would continue during the COVID-19 recovery 
period, and if there would be funds available to support this. The Cabinet 



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 March 2021 

 
 

 

3  

Member confirmed that these services would continue to develop with 
support from partners, and funding would be reserved for mental health 
services.  

 A Member noted that there had been a reduction of adults active during 
the COVID-19 pandemic, and queried what targeted support would be 
implemented. The Cabinet Member outlined that they would initially 
target those who had been least active during the pandemic, but aimed 
to expand this in the future. It would be important to restart community 
groups to support these residents. This would be undertaken with 
partner organisations, as part of an emphasis on “place”. 

 A Member sought further information on the support provided to GP 
surgeries. The Cabinet Member explained that this had been discussed 
at the Solihull Health and Wellbeing Board. There had been additional 
requirements placed on GP surgeries to support the COVID-19 
vaccination programme, and they had received further resources to aid 
this. To respond to the pandemic, there had been virtual appointments 
alongside face to face appointments. Hospitals had surge capacity plans 
in place and were in the process of considering restoration and recovery 
work. 

 A Member queried when the Solihull Active survey was carried out, as 
during the winter it would be more difficult to be active, especially during 
the pandemic. The Director for Public Health explained that it was taken 
from Sport England’s quarterly survey of activity levels. This would 
enable the results to be benchmarked against previous years to account 
for seasonal differences. Although there were some differences, it 
highlighted that there had been a reduction in activity.  

 A Member highlighted that those who had shielded were likely to have a 
Vitamin D deficiency, and what work could be done to promote this 
supplement. The Director for Public Health explained that there had 
been national guidance on Vitamin D, and they would potentially look 
into including this in future communication messages once lockdown had 
eased. 

 A Member asked whether young people had been engaged with on the 
health inequalities strategy. The Cabinet Member outlined that they 
worked with Urban Herd, who were an organisation who engaged 
specifically with young people. The next phase of the health inequality 
strategy would focus on community consultation. 

 A Member noted that the list of inactive adults was very substantial and 
queried whether there would be engagement work to encourage people 
who worked from home to continue to be active. The Cabinet Member 
reiterated the importance of being active, and they would continue to 
promote the health benefits of an active lifestyle in the future. A 
suggestion for a virtual commute was considered. The Director for Public 
Health highlighted that there had been a number of schemes which 
encouraged Solihull Council staff to stay active, as well as information 
provided to shielded residents on exercises they could do at home.  

 



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY BOARD - 22 March 2021 

 
 

 

4  

The Cabinet Member extended their thanks to the staff in the Adult Care and 
Support Directorate and Public Health Directorate during the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED 
The Board expressed their gratitude to the Adult Care and Support 
Directorate and Public Health Directorate for their work in response to 
the COVID-19 pandemic over the past year, and to the Officers who had 
taken the time to support the Board. 
The Board noted the report from the Cabinet Member 

 
The meeting finished at 7.00 pm 


